

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL  
BANK, LTD., *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 3-09-CV 0298-N**

**BRIEF OF THE EXAMINER IN RESPONSE TO THE RECEIVER'S MOTION  
TO APPROVE REAL PROPERTY SALES PROCEDURES**

John J. Little  
Tex. Bar No. 12424230  
LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER, LLP  
901 Main Street, Suite 4110  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 573-2300  
(214) 573-2323 [FAX]

Of Counsel:

LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER L.L.P.

Stephen G. Gleboff  
Tex. Bar No. 08024500  
Walter G. Pettey, III  
Tex. Bar No. 15858400  
Megan K. Dredla  
Tex. Bar No. 24050530

901 Main Street, Suite 4110  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
Telephone: 214.573.2300  
Fax: 214.573.2323

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Summary.....	1
II. The Receiver's Motion.....	2
III. Questions Left Unanswered by the Receiver's Motion.....	2
A. What Properties Does the Receiver Seek to Sell?.....	3
B. How and Why Did the Receiver Select CBRE? .....	5
C. What is the Likely Cost of the Process the Receiver Advocates? .....	6
IV. Concerns about the Receiver's Proposed Procedure. ....	7
A. The "Break-Up" Fee Paid to the "Stalking Horse" Bidder. ....	7
B. Appraisals are a Useful Reality Check. ....	9
C. The Court Should Reject "Website Only" Notice.....	10
D. The Receiver's Notice and Motion are Inconsistent.. ....	11
E. The Procedure Gives the Receiver Too Much Discretion. ....	12
F. The Receiver Should Not Be Able to Change the Procedure. ....	13
G. Sales Should Be Promptly Reported.....	13
V. Conclusion.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 166 B.R. 908 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).....	8
<i>In re Hupp Industries, Inc.</i> , 140 B.R. 191 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio, 1992). <i>See</i> .....	8, 9
<i>In re Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 147 B.R. 650 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7, 9
<i>In re O'Brien Environmental Energy</i> , 181 F.3d 527 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. §363.....	7
28 U.S.C. §2001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
